PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard H. Harris	04/21/2010
Edward P. Busam	04/21/2010
J. Michael Tims	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MeadWestvaco Corporation
Street Address:	501 South 5th Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219-0501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12764539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)834-0844

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-334-3993

Email: docketadministrator@mwv.com

Correspondent Name: Alison R. Scheidler
Address Line 1: 1021 Main Campus Drive
Address Line 2: MeadWestvaco Corporation

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20356-USCON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alison R. Scheidler

Total Attachments: 4

source=20356-USCON2-ASG-042810#page1.tif

PATENT 501160670 REEL: 024301 FRAME: 0994

source=20356-USCON2-ASG-042810#page2.tif source=20356-USCON2-ASG-042810#page3.tif source=20356-USCON2-ASG-042810#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 0995

ASSIGNMENT

AND WHEREAS, **MeadWestvaco Corporation**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 501 South 5th St., Richmond, VA 23219-0501, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

(Signatures on following page)

PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 0996

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set	my hand this <u>91</u> day of Horil, 2010.
	Inventor Signature
	Richard H. HARRIS Type or Print Name
NOTARY	
STATE OF Ohio ss.	
above County and State personally appeare	_, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the d Richard H. HARRIS, personally known to me, and bing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the
	Signature of Notary CANIN L. TENER, Hotary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 21, 2010
	Type or Print Name
SEAL	My Commission Expires: 12 21 2010

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto s	Inventor Signature Edward P. BUSAM Type or Print Name	f April , 2010.
NOTARY:		
STATE OF Ohio) ss		
On this 21 5 day of 451 above County and State personally appear acknowledged the execution of the fore purpose herein set forth.	red Edward P. BUSAM,	, personally known to me, and
	Signature of Notary	CARIN L. TENER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Explors Dec. 21, 2010
-	Type or Print Name	
SEAL	My Commission Expir	es: 12/10/2010

RECORDED: 04/28/2010

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 21 day of April , 2010. Inventor Signature
J. Michael TIMS Type or Print Name
Type of Thirt issue
NOTARY:
STATE OF Ohio
COUNTY OF Montgamery) ss.
On this 215+ day of April, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State personally appeared J. Michael TIMS , personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
$A \circ A =$
La XXIII
Signature of Notary CARIN L. TENER, Notary Public
In and for the State of Ohio
Hy Commission Expires Dec. 21, 2016 Type or Print Name
SEAL

4

PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 0999